represent a more accurate spread between the Terminal Capitalization Rate that is being

applied by investors in the marketplace. Based on the subjects income characteristics

that directly compete with a majority of the selected sales on the previous chart, the

spread between the overall (OAR) and terminal capitalization rate selected herein is 25

basis points, which is considered warranted given the mark-to-market upside of the in-

place tenants.

DISCOUNTED CASH FLOW ANALYSIS –MARKET VALUE AS IS

The cash flow projection is on the following page, which utilizes a holding period of 12 years and

reversion in the 13th year. The cash flow exhibits a value matrix along with a matrix of rates of

return over the projection period. The Argus cash flow is presented on the following page which

commences on June 30, 2025.

Based on the projected rollover and leasing costs planned in the terminal year, the reversionary

net operating income has been adjusted. The net operating income was adjusted to exclude

downtime and base rent abatements. Thereafter, the leasing costs in the terminal year were

deducted from the reversionary value.

INCOME CAPITALIZATION APPROACH   240

 452 Fifth Avenue

452 Fifth Avenue x
Market Value "As Is" As Of June 30, 2025 x

Year Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8 Year 9 Year 10 Year 11 Year 12 Year 13 CAGR
Month End Jun-26 Jun-27 Jun-28 Jun-29 Jun-30 Jun-31 Jun-32 Jun-33 Jun-34 Jun-35 Jun-36 Jun-37 Jun-38 Over Hold

Base Rental Revenue $71,591,906 $73,913,434 $78,722,232 $83,729,173 $84,047,251 $84,881,835 $88,389,983 $89,526,137 $91,471,706 $92,736,368 $95,928,284 $101,736,917 $104,068,649 3.17%

Absorption & Turnover Vacancy   ($10,239,483) ($1,128,585) ($6,000,984) ($882,624) ($148,999) ($660,873) ($820,891) $0 ($1,031,658) $0 ($4,664,092) ($2,196,310) ($3,381,162)

Base Rent Abatements ($34,529,352) ($21,532,124) ($5,095,503) ($12,167,588) ($802,121) ($1,115,223) ($1,436,559) ($225,745) $0 ($2,151,780) ($3,779,909) ($8,063,824) ($3,317,207)

Scheduled Base Rent $26,823,072 $51,252,725 $67,625,744 $70,678,961 $83,096,132 $83,105,738 $86,132,533 $89,300,392 $90,440,049 $90,584,589 $87,484,283 $91,476,783 $97,370,280 11.34%

Real Estate Tax Reimbursements $1,355,130 $1,372,102 $1,866,598 $573,295 $814,460 $1,424,063 $1,389,911 $2,045,597 $3,142,756 $4,338,028 $5,247,111 $6,300,169 $6,872,150

Operating Expense Reimbursements $2,884,208 $3,860,942 $3,986,067 $4,172,090 $4,674,546 $5,139,301 $5,623,426 $6,184,069 $6,718,276 $7,270,597 $7,684,049 $8,179,167 $8,625,643

Tenant Electric Income $1,314,138 $1,686,517 $1,714,297 $1,844,443 $1,911,113 $1,947,154 $2,017,481 $2,090,786 $2,139,994 $2,218,114 $2,220,950 $2,325,745 $2,376,200

Total Reimbursable Revenue $5,553,476 $6,919,562 $7,566,961 $6,589,828 $7,400,119 $8,510,518 $9,030,818 $10,320,452 $12,001,026 $13,826,740 $15,152,111 $16,805,081 $17,873,993 10.23%

Other Income $22,225 $23,059 $23,617 $24,325 $25,055 $25,807 $26,581 $27,378 $28,200 $29,046 $29,917 $30,815 $31,739

Potential Gross Income $32,398,773 $58,195,345 $75,216,322 $77,293,114 $90,521,306 $91,642,063 $95,189,932 $99,648,222 $102,469,275 $104,440,374 $102,666,310 $108,312,679 $115,276,012 11.16%

Less: Vacancy & Collection Loss ($213,541) ($235,122) ($273,398) ($331,468) ($1,230,108) ($785,657) ($650,093) ($1,547,487) ($592,143) ($1,630,327) ($514,432) ($532,118) ($586,056)

Effective Gross Income $32,185,231 $57,960,223 $74,942,925 $76,961,646 $89,291,198 $90,856,406 $94,539,838 $98,100,735 $101,877,131 $102,810,047 $102,151,879 $107,780,561 $114,689,956 11.17%

Per Square Foot $37.20 $67.00 $86.63 $88.96 $103.21 $105.02 $109.28 $113.40 $117.76 $118.84 $118.08 $124.58 $132.57

Operating Expenses

Real Estate Taxes $18,312,284 $18,537,039 $19,619,446 $18,875,520 $19,180,924 $19,912,574 $19,903,345 $20,558,249 $21,675,443 $22,945,548 $24,198,521 $25,722,789 $26,622,955

Payroll and Related $5,775,000 $5,948,250 $6,126,698 $6,310,498 $6,499,813 $6,694,808 $6,895,652 $7,102,522 $7,315,597 $7,535,065 $7,761,117 $7,993,951 $8,233,769

Utilities $3,000,000 $3,090,000 $3,182,700 $3,278,181 $3,376,526 $3,477,822 $3,582,157 $3,689,622 $3,800,310 $3,914,320 $4,031,749 $4,152,702 $4,277,283

Repairs and Maintenance $2,500,000 $2,575,000 $2,652,250 $2,731,818 $2,813,772 $2,898,185 $2,985,131 $3,074,685 $3,166,925 $3,261,933 $3,359,791 $3,460,585 $3,564,402

Cleaning $2,750,000 $2,832,500 $2,917,475 $3,004,999 $3,095,149 $3,188,004 $3,283,644 $3,382,153 $3,483,618 $3,588,126 $3,695,770 $3,806,643 $3,920,842

Insurance $920,000 $947,600 $976,028 $1,005,309 $1,035,468 $1,066,532 $1,098,528 $1,131,484 $1,165,428 $1,200,391 $1,236,403 $1,273,495 $1,311,700

General and Administrative $600,000 $618,000 $636,540 $655,636 $675,305 $695,564 $716,431 $737,924 $760,062 $782,864 $806,350 $830,540 $855,457

Management Fee $565,000 $581,950 $599,409 $617,391 $635,912 $654,990 $674,640 $694,879 $715,725 $737,197 $759,313 $782,092 $805,555

Total Operating Expenses $34,422,284 $35,130,339 $36,710,545 $36,479,352 $37,312,871 $38,588,480 $39,139,528 $40,371,517 $42,083,109 $43,965,444 $45,849,013 $48,022,797 $49,591,963 3.09%

Per Square Foot $39.79 $40.61 $42.43 $42.17 $43.13 $44.60 $45.24 $46.67 $48.64 $50.82 $53.00 $55.51 $57.32
% of Effective Gross Income 106.95% 60.61% 48.98% 47.40% 41.79% 42.47% 41.40% 41.15% 41.31% 42.76% 44.88% 44.56% 43.24%

Net Operating Income ($2,237,053) $22,829,884 $38,232,380 $40,482,294 $51,978,327 $52,267,926 $55,400,311 $57,729,219 $59,794,022 $58,844,604 $56,302,865 $59,757,764 $65,097,993 N/A

Per Square Foot ($2.59) $26.39 $44.19 $46.79 $60.08 $60.42 $64.04 $66.73 $69.12 $68.02 $65.08 $69.07 $75.25

Leasing & Capital Costs

Tenant Improvements $56,193,990 $33,432,429 $10,989,945 $2,093,696 $582,814 $0 $1,406,565 $0 $0 $1,577,972 $6,484,979 $2,862,975 $2,451,714

Leasing Commissions $5,177,214 $6,216,806 $4,474,857 $874,316 $233,333 $583,559 $641,457 $0 $0 $824,603 $3,330,157 $1,433,296 $1,607,979

Capital Reserves $432,724 $445,537 $458,903 $472,671 $486,851 $501,456 $516,500 $531,995 $547,955 $564,393 $581,325 $598,765 $616,728

Marketing / Other $300,000 $309,000 $318,270 $327,818 $337,653 $347,782 $358,216 $368,962 $380,031 $391,432 $403,175 $415,270 $427,728

One-Time & Local Law Expenses $1,357,945 $0 $0 $0 $0 $289,819 $298,513 $307,468 $316,693 $326,193 $335,979 $346,058 $356,440

Capital Expenditure $23,900,385 $18,489,675 $4,450,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Leasing & Capital Costs $87,362,258 $58,893,448 $20,691,976 $3,768,501 $1,640,650 $1,722,616 $3,221,251 $1,208,425 $1,244,678 $3,684,593 $11,135,615 $5,656,365 $5,460,589

Net Cash Flow ($89,599,311) ($36,063,564) $17,540,404 $36,713,793 $50,337,677 $50,545,311 $52,179,060 $56,520,793 $58,549,344 $55,160,011 $45,167,250 $54,101,399 $59,637,404 N/A

Additional KPIs

Annual Overall Capitalization Rate -0.32% 3.26% 5.46% 5.78% 7.43% 7.47% 7.91% 8.25% 8.54% 8.41% 8.04% 8.54% 9.30%

Cash on Cash Return -12.80% -5.15% 2.51% 5.24% 7.19% 7.22% 7.45% 8.07% 8.36% 7.88% 6.45% 7.73% 8.52%

Year over Year Growth (NOI) -1120.53% 67.47% 5.88% 28.40% 0.56% 5.99% 4.20% 3.58% -1.59% -4.32% 6.14% 8.94%

Cash Flow Assumptions Valuation Matrix

Valuation Scenario: Market Value "As Is" Internal Rate of Return

Cash Flow Start Date: 7/1/2025 Terminal Cap 6.50% 6.75% 7.00% 7.25% 7.50%

Discount Rate: 7.00% 5.00% $799,410 $777,367 $755,952 $735,145 $714,927

Terminal Cap Rate: 5.50% 5.25% $769,533 $748,319 $727,708 $707,681 $688,220

Cost of Sale at Reversion 4.00% 5.50% $742,372 $721,912 $702,032 $682,714 $663,941

Investment Holding Period: 12.0 Years 5.75% $717,573 $697,801 $678,588 $659,918 $641,773

Analysis Projection Period: 13.0 Years 6.00% $694,841 $675,699 $657,099 $639,022 $621,452

Square Footage (NRA) 865,121 *Values are presented as $000's

Rounding Constant $5,000,000